The movement of treasury stock for 2021 was as follows:

   Reason for

repurchase

 Beginning

shares

   Increase

   Decrease

 Ending shares

 Transfer to employees  1,000   -   (287)   713

Treasury shares transferred to employees 287 thousand shares in 2021, please refer note 6(z).

2) In accordance with Securities and Exchange Act requirements as stated above, the number

of shares repurchased should not exceed 10 percent of all shares outstanding. Also, the

value of the repurchased shares should not exceed the sum of the Company’s retained

earnings, share premium, and realized capital reserves. As of December 31, 2019, the

Company could repurchase no more than 7,849 thousand shares, with a total value of no

more than $2,790,383 thousand.

3) In accordance with the requirements of Securities and Exchange Act, treasury shares held

by the Company should not be pledged, and do not hold any shareholder rights before their

transfer.

4) Other equity (net after tax)

Exchange
differences on
translation of

foreign financial
statements

Unrealized gains (losses)
from financial assets

measured at fair value
through other

comprehensive income

Total

 Balance at 1 January 2022 $ (387,002)   (4,365)   (391,367)

 Exchange differences on foreign
operations

 53,910   -   53,910

 Net change in fair value of investments
in financial assets at FVTOCI  -   (10,280)   (10,280)

 Balance at 31 December 2022 $ (333,092)   (14,645)   (347,737)

 Balance at 1 January 2021 $ (415,073)   (3,762)   (418,835)

 Exchange differences on foreign
operations  28,071   -   28,071

 Net change in fair value of investments
in financial assets at FVTOCI  -   (603)   (603)

 Balance at 31 December 2021 $ (387,002)   (4,365)   (391,367)

Swancor Holding Company Limited and subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Continued)
163

(z) Share-based Payments

(i) Transfer to employees

1) According to Article 167-1 of the Company Law, the Sunwell Carbon Fiber Composites

was decided during the Board of Directors' meeting held on December 31, 2020 and August

4, 2021 to determine whether to repurchase the 600 thousand shares within the period from

January 1 to June 30, 2021 and August 4, 2021 to February 4, 2022 at the price of 10 to

$10.20 per share, as treasury shares, in order to encourage its employees.

[…]

 Price-to-Sales Ratio (As

of December 31, 2022 and

2021 were 0.63~1.58 and

0.65~1.88, respectively)

 Lack of marketability

discount (As of December

31, 2022 and 2021 were

both 35%)

 the higher the Price-Book

Ratio, the higher the fair

value

 the higher the

Price-to-Sales Ratio, the

higher the fair value

 the higher the lack of

marketability discount, the

lower the fair value

Swancor Holding Company Limited and subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Continued)
175

7) Fair value measurements in Level 3 – sensitivity analysis of reasonably possible

alternative assumptions

The Group's fair value measurement of financial instruments is reasonable. However, the

use of different evaluation models or evaluation parameters may result in different

evaluation results.

For fair value measurements in Level 3, changing one or more of the assumptions to reflect

reasonably possible alternative assumptions would have the following effects:

Change

Profit or loss

Other

comprehensive income
  Input

value

 up or

down

Favorable

Unfavorable

Favorable

Unfavorable

 December 31, 2022
 Financial assets at fair value through

profit or lost

   Equity investments without an active
market

$ 665,904   0.5%   3,330   (3,330)   -   -

 Financial assets at fair value through

other comprehensive income

   Equity investments without an active
market  25,031   0.5%   -   -   125   (125)

Change

Profit or loss

Other

comprehensive income
  Input

value

up or

down

Favorable

Unfavorable

Favorable

Unfavorable

 December 31, 2021

 Financial assets at fair value through

profit or lost

   Equity investments without an

active market  664,094   0.5%   3,320   (3,320)   -   -

 Financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive
income

  Equity investments without an

active market  25,031   0.5%   -   -   125   (125)

The favorable and unfavorable effects represent the changes in fair value, and the fair value

is based on a variety of unobservable inputs calculated using the valuation technique. The

analysis above only reflects the effects of changes in a single input, and it does not include

the interrelationships with another input.

Swancor Holding Company Limited and subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Continued)
176

(af) Financial risk management

(i) Overview

The Group is exposed to the following risks from its financial instruments: